## REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING October 1,2018

CALL TO ORDER:

The Regular Meeting of the Galena City Council was called to order on Monday, October 1,2018 at 6:00 P.M. in the council chambers with Mayor, Lance Nichols presiding

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

ROLL CALL:

Roll call indicated the following council members present: Mr. Gatewood; Mr. Nolan; Ms. Bryant; Mr.

Shelton; Mr. Allen; Ms. Qualls

Absent: Ms. Jordan

MINUTES:

Moved by Mr. Allen; seconded by Mr. Gatewood to approve and place Regular minutes 9/17/18 with amendment to liquor application and Fire Department

minutes 9/13/18 on file

AYES: Mr. Shelton; Ms. Bryant; Mr. Nolan; Mr.

Gatewood; Mr. Allen; Ms. Qualls

NAYS:

Absent: Ms. Jordan Motion Carries:

APPROPRIATIONS 18-10A: Moved by Ms. Qualls; seconded by Mr. Shelton to pay

appropriations 18-10A \$121,484.65

AYES: Mr. Shelton; Ms. Bryant; Mr. Nolan; Mr.

Gatewood; Mr. Allen; Ms. Qualls

NAYS:

Absent: Ms. Jordan Motion Carries:

TRASH TRUCK:

Moved by Mr. Gatewood; seconded by Mr. Shelton to allow the City to purchase a trash truck & shipping

up to \$38500.00 from GOV DEALS.COM

AYES: Mr. Shelton; Ms. Bryant; Mr. Nolan; Mr.

Gatewood; Mr. Allen; Ms. Qualls

NAYS:

Absent: Ms. Jordan Motion Carries:

**GRAVY"S EVENT:** 

Moved by Mr. Shelton; seconded by Ms. Qualls to allow Gravy's to host a grand opening on 4<sup>th</sup> Street between Main and Short Street alley on October 20<sup>th</sup>.

AYES: Mr. Shelton; Ms. Bryant; Mr. Nolan; Mr.

Gatewood; Mr. Allen; Ms. Qualls

NAYS:

Absent: Ms. Jordan Motion Carries

**RESOLUTION 18-27:** 

Moved by Mr. Shelton; seconded by Ms. Qualls to pass Resolution 18-27, a resolution allows the sale of alcoholic liquor for consumption on unlicensed premises, 100<sup>th</sup> block of 4<sup>th</sup> Street between Short & Main that will be open to the public for the Gravy's grand opening event.

AYES: Mr. Shelton; Ms. Bryant; Mr. Nolan; Mr.

Gatewood; Mr. Allen; Ms. Qualls

NAYS:

Absent: Ms. Jordan Motion Carries:

STREET CLOSURE:

Moved by Ms. Qualls; seconded by Mr. Gatewood to allow Main Street to be closed from  $3^{\rm rd}$  & Main to  $7^{\rm th}$  for homecoming parade.

AYES: Mr. Shelton; Ms. Bryant; Mr. Nolan; Mr.

Gatewood; Mr. Allen; Ms. Qualls

NAYS:

Absent: Ms. Jordan Motion Carries

SPORTS AUTHORITY:

Moved by Mr. Shelton; seconded by Mr. Gatewood to have the City Attorney write a Sports Authority

Resolution.

AYES: Mr. Shelton; Ms. Bryant; Mr. Nolan; Mr.

Gatewood; Ms. Qualls

NAYS:

Abstain: Mr. Allen Absent: Ms. Jordan Motion Carries

NATURE CENTER:

Moved by Mr. Gatewood; seconded by Mr. Nolan to allow the Mayor to sign the contract with the State on the Nature Center pending the approval of the changes

made by the City Attorney.

AYES: Mr. Shelton; Ms. Bryant; Mr. Nolan; Mr.

Gatewood; Mr. Allen; Ms. Qualls

NAYS:

Absent: Ms. Jordan Motion Carries

CODE ENFORCEMENT:

Moved by Mr. Shelton; Seconded by Ms. Bryant to send

the Code Enforcement Officer and the Building

Inspector to a Class in Code Enforcement, Mayetta, Ks at a cost of \$1088.28 for hotel rooms and classes

November 7-9.

AYES: Mr. Shelton; Ms. Bryant; Mr. Nolan; Mr.

Gatewood; Mr. Allen; Ms. Qualls

NAYS:

Absent: Ms. Jordan Motion Carries

ADJOURNMENT:

Moved by Mr. Nolan; seconded by Mr. Shelton to

adjourn the regular meeting

AYES: Ms. Bryant; Mr. Gatewood; Mr. Nolan; Mr. Allen

Mr. Shelton; Ms. Qualls

NAYS:

ABSENT: Ms. Jordan Motion Carries:

ATTEST:

Flora R Charles, City Clerk

Lance Nichols, Mayor

|  |   |   | ٠ |  |
|--|---|---|---|--|
|  |   |   |   |  |
|  |   |   |   |  |
|  | · |   |   |  |
|  |   |   |   |  |
|  |   |   |   |  |
|  |   |   |   |  |
|  |   | · |   |  |
|  |   |   |   |  |
|  |   |   |   |  |
|  |   |   |   |  |
|  |   |   |   |  |